The Company has a wholly owned subsidiary with operations in southern United States, which includes a Community Development division and an Investment
Property division. The subsidiary’s related balances are below.

($000s) 2010 2009

 external revenue 2,101 302
 land inventory 2,703 -
 Investment properties 25,354 4,182

On June 1, 2010, the Company acquired a 240 unit residential complex near Houston, Texas, which has been accounted for using the acquisition method. The
acquisition resulted in an increase to investment properties of $21,965,000 (US$ 20,632,000) and was financed with the assumption of a mortgage in the
amount of $17,211,000 (US$ 16,167,000), with the remainder being a cash outlay by the Company.

The amounts of revenue and net loss of the acquiree since the acquisition date included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
reporting period are $1,540,000 and $41,000 respectively.

The Company is unable to present pro forma revenue and earnings as though the acquisition date had been January 1, 2010, as the information necessary to
determine these amounts is not available to the Company.

OTHER SEGmENTED INFORmATION
  Capital total carrying value
 amortization expenditures of identifiable assets

($000s) 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009

 Community development - - - - 569,877 502,038
 property development - - 13,902 9,625 5,121 6,080
 Investment property 8,269 6,963 33,219 10,141 208,831 173,692
 recreation property 1,370 1,145 497 4,050 18,085 19,310
 Common 122 133 83 77 7,341 7,083

  9,761 8,241 47,701 23,893 809,253 708,203

4747

18. SEGmENTED INFORmATION (continued)

 For the year ended December 31, 2010 for the year ended December 31, 2009

 Segment Intersegment External Segment Intersegment external
REvENuE ($000s) Revenue Eliminations Revenue revenue eliminations revenue

 Community development 145,128 (3,253) 141,875 91,839 (67) 91,772
 property development 29,053 (28,998) 55 36,825 (36,750) 75
 Investment property 45,247 (952) 44,295 39,443 (970) 38,473
 recreation property 6,884 (82) 6,802 6,393 (105) 6,288

  226,312 (33,285) 193,027 174,500 (37,892) 136,608

 Segment Intersegment External Segment Intersegment external
EARNINGS ($000s) Earnings Eliminations Earnings earnings eliminations earnings

 Community development 62,290 (816) 61,474 30,102 41 30,143
 property development 7,593 (8,463) (870) 10,712 (11,387) (675)
 Investment property 9,073 - 9,073 7,862 - 7,862
 recreation property 74 - 74 262 - 262

  79,030 (9,279) 69,751 48,938 (11,346) 37,592
Non-allocated items:
 Interest income   75   172
 Interest expense   (1,958)   (2,676)
 general and administrative expenses   (6,985)   (4,249)
 foreign exchange gain   -   357
 earnings before income tax expense   60,883   31,196
 Income tax expense   (15,827)   (7,972)
 Net earnings for the year   45,056   23,224

  Per Intersegment Per Financial per Intersegment per financial
INTEREST ($000s) Segment Eliminations Statement Segment eliminations Statement

Interest Income:
 Community development 2,030 - 2,030 1,719 - 1,719
 property development - - - - - -
 Investment property 25 - 25 15 - 15
 recreation property - - - - - -
 non-allocated 194 (119) 75 172 - 172

  2,249 (119) 2,130 1,906 - 1,906

Interest Expense:
 Community development (758) 119 (639) (831) - (831)
 property development - - - - - -
 Investment property (9,875) - (9,875) (7,773) - (7,773)
 recreation property (270) - (270) (211) - (211)
 non-allocated (1,958) - (1,958) (2,676) - (2,676)

  (12,861) 119 (12,742) (11,491) - (11,491)

484848

19. mANAGEmENT OF CAPITAL RESOuRCES
The Company defines capital as share capital, contributed surplus, accumulated other comprehensive income and retained earnings. The Company’s objective
when managing capital is to manage and utilize debt to improve the performance of the Company, support the growth of its assets, and finance capital
requirements arising from the cyclical nature of the Company’s business. Specifically, the Company plans to utilize shorter term debt for financing infrastructure,
land inventory, receivables and development activities and to utilize longer term debt and equity for the purchase of property and land assets.